

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 9/13/2016 **Effective Date: Reference No.:** CR-044-2016 **Chapter Number:**

Draft No.: 3 **Public Hearing Date:** 9/13/2016 @ 7:00 PM

Proposer(s): County Executive

Sponsor(s): Patterson, Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Toles, Lehman, Taveras and Turner

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING LOCAL IMPACT GRANT FUNDS

MULTIYEAR PLAN for the purpose of approving the County's Local Impact

Grant Funds Multiyear Plan.

Drafter: Amber Hendricks, Office of Management and Budget

Resource Personnel: Amber Hendricks, Office of Management and Budget

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:	
06/14/2016		amended (1)		

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Patterson, seconded by Council Member Harrison, that this Resolution be amended (1). The motion carried by the following vote:

06/14/2016

County Council Favorably

recommended with

amendments

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Patterson, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles

and Turner

06/14/2016 County Council introduced

Action Text:

Draft 2 of this Resolution was introduced by Council Members Davis, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

09/13/2016 County Council

public hearing held

Action Text:

The public hearing was held for this Resolution.

09/13/2016 County Council

adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Patterson, seconded by Council Member Franklin, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 Davis, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Patterson, Taveras and Turner

Absent: 2 Lehman and Toles

09/29/2016 County Executive

signed

Action Text:

This Resolution was signed

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This Resolution is for the purpose of approving the County's Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan (the "Plan).

Section 9-1A-31 of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides that prior to any expenditure of local impact grants funds provided under Section 9-1A-27 of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland (allocation of video lottery proceeds), a county or municipality shall develop, in consultation with the local development council, a multiyear plan for the expenditure of the local impact grant funds for services and improvements consistent with Section 9-1A-31(b) of the State Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

The Plan forecasts the use of net video lottery terminal proceeds from Fiscal Year ("FY") 2017 - FY 2020. In FY 2017, the Plan allots \$4,502,100 of funding for various purposes, including: capital projects for the Prince George's County Board of Education (\$2,251,000); additional police officers (\$787,900); additional fire fighters (\$562,800); Workforce Development and Training (\$337,700); the County's Youth Employment Program (\$337,700); and grants to community organizations (\$225,000). The FY 2017 portion of the Plan has been included in the FY 2017 Approved Budget.

9/13/2016 - CR-44-2016 (DR-2) was amended on the floor as follows:

1. On page 2; delete lines 16 and 17 and replace with the following:

CR-044-2016 (Draft 3) Page 3 of 3

"WHEREAS, the Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan was originally set forth as an Attachment A, Attachment B attached hereto and made part hereof is more consistent with the County Council's prerogatives and will therefore replace Attachment A; and"

- 2. On page 3; line 5 delete "A" and replace with "B".
- 3. Add the following: "Note: Attachment A of the above legislation was replaced by Attachment B through the County Council's adoption of the amendment."

CR-44-2016 (DR-3) was adopted.

Document(s): R2016044, CR-44-2016 (DR-3) Attachment B, CR-44-2016 AIS, CR-44-2016 Report, CR-44-2016 Transmittal Letter